

To be Argued by:
HENRY R. KAUFMAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 14180/03
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2005-11255

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

MONROE YALE MANN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

BERNARD ABEL and WESTMORE NEWS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

RICHARD ABEL and JANNANE ABEL,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HENRY R. KAUFMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
11 East 44th Street, Suite 900
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 880-0842
Fax: (212) 983-0415

Date of Completion: August 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
THE COURT’S JURISDICTION	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
THE ORDER APPEALED FROM	6
THE RECORD THIS COURT MUST INDEPENDENTLY REVIEW	10
A. The Immediate and Broader Context of Appellants’ Allegedly Defamatory Publication as a Whole.....	12
B. The Five Specific Statements from Appellants’ Column that Were Formally Submitted to the Jury	15
- Statement #1: Respondent’s Admitted Change of Party Affiliation Characterized as “Jump[ing] Ship”	16
- Statement #2: Respondent’s Admitted Support for the Blind Brook School District Exclusion, with Respondent Characterized as “The One Most Instrumental”	20
- Statement #3: “Last Minute” Timing of the Blind Brook Exclusion	25
- Statement #4: “Destructive[ness]” of the Blind Brook Exclusion	28
- Statement #5: Respondent as “Leading the Town to Destruction” and the “Power Behind the Throne” of the Town Supervisor	31
C. Other Statements of Concededly Non-Actionable Opinion In Appellants’ Column Not Effectively Excluded from The Jury’s Consideration.....	35

ARGUMENT	39
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN OVERLOOKING, OR IN REJECTING WITHOUT EXPLANATION, APPELLANTS’ APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	39
A. Summary Judgment Is the Preferred Method for Disposing of Non-Actionable Defamation Claims That Threaten to Chill Freedom of Speech and Press.....	42
B. Denial of Appellants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Unduly Prolonged this Action and Resulted in a Trial and Verdict that Unconstitutionally Punished Protected Statements of Opinion Published Without Actual Malice	46
C. Failure to Give Due Consideration to Appellants’ Constitutional Opinion Defense at the Summary Judgment Stage Left Counsel and the Jury Without Guidance in Attempting to Distinguish Between Actionable Fact and Protected Opinion and Resulted in a Constitutionally-Impermissible Trial of the “Truth” or “Falsity” of Political Opinions	48
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN REVERSED BECAUSE IT WAS IMPERMISSIBLY BASED ON CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED STATEMENTS OF OPINION	52
A. Political Opinions and Obvious Hyperbolic Statements, Especially Those Concerning Public Officials, Are Absolutely Privileged Under Both Article I, Section 8 and the First Amendment	52
B. In the Trial Court Incidental Statements of Fact Were Wrenched Out of the Context of What Could Only Be Reasonably Understood as a Political Column of Constitutionally-Protected Opinion; Then the “Truth” or “Falsity” of the Incidental Facts – Along With the Opinions – Was Improperly Placed on Trial.....	57

III.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD ALSO HAVE BEEN REVERSED BECAUSE RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROVE, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, THAT APPELLANTS PUBLISHED ANY SUBSTANTIALLY FALSE AND DEFAMATORY STATEMENT OF FACT WITH ACTUAL MALICE.....	60
A.	The Appellate Division Was Required To – But As Far as Can Be Discerned Did Not – Conduct an “Independent” Review of the Entire Record to Determine Whether Respondent Presented Clear and Convincing Evidence of Actual Malice	61
B.	The “Fair Interpretation of the Evidence” Standard Evidently Applied by the Second Department, “On the Facts and as an Exercise of Discretion,” Was Clearly Inapposite and Did Not Comport With Its Constitutionally-Mandated, Independent Review Obligation.....	64
C.	This Court’s Independent Review of the Record Will Establish that Respondent Failed to Prove, by Clear and Convincing Evidence, That Appellants Published Any Substantially False Statement of Defamatory Fact.....	66
D.	An Independent Review of the Record Also Establishes that Respondent Failed to Prove, by Clear and Convincing Evidence, Appellants’ “Actual Malice” as to Any False and Defamatory Statement of Fact	79
	CONCLUSION.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

600 West 115th Street Corp. v. Von Gutfeld, 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992)	44, 49, 56, 57, 58
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	47 n. 31
Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)	43
Batavia Turf Farms, Inc. v. County of Genesee, 91 N.Y.2d 906, reconsideration denied, 91 N.Y. 1003 (1998).....	8 n.3
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11, 63, 64, 65
Brian v. Richardson, 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995).....	45, 54, 56, 58, 66 n.38
Bryant v. Ford Kinder et al., 204 A.D.2d 377 (2d Dept. 1994).....	46 n. 30
Cancer Action NY v. St. Lawrence County Newspapers Corp., 12 A.D.3d 880 (4th Dept. 2004)	44 n.29
Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc., 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	63, 65
Cox v. Hatch, 761 P.2d 556 (Utah 1988).....	76 n.41
Dancer v. Bergman, 246 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dept. 1998).....	45 n.29
DiBella v. Hopkins, 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied sub nom, Hopkins v. DiBella, 546 U.S. 939 (2005).....	67 n.39
Edwards v. National Audubon Society, Inc., 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir.1977)	81, 82
Farrakhan v. N.Y.P. Holdings, 168 Misc. 2d 536 (N.Y. County 1995)	82
Fleckenstein v. Freedman, 266 N.Y. 19 (1934).....	68

Freeman v. Johnston, 84 N.Y.2d 52 (1994).....	47 n.31
Frinzi v. Hanson, 30 Wis.2d 271, 140 N.W.2d, 259 (Wis. 1966)	76 n.41
Galasso v. Saltzman, 2007 NY Slip Op 5830 (1st Dept. 2007)	45 n.30
Gatto v. Callaghan, 231 A.D.2d 552 (2d Dept. 1996)	45 n.29
Gilliam v. Richard M. Greenspan, P.C., 17 A.D.3d 634 (2d Dept. 2005)	44 n.29
Golub v. Enquirer/Star Group, Inc., 89 N.Y.2d 1074(1997)	71
Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	56
Grieco v. Galasso, 297 A.D.2d 659 (2d Dept. 2002).....	64
Gross v. New York Times Co., 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)	43, 53, 55
Guarneri v. Korea News, 214 A.D.2d 649 (2d Dept. 1995).....	45 n.29
Harris v. City of New York, 2 N.Y.3d 758 (2004)	8 n.3
Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989) ..	80, 81
Herbert v. Lando, 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	82
Howell v. N.Y. Post, 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993).....	34 n.25
Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	34 n.25
Iannaccone v. 21st Century Open MRI, P.C., 8 A.D.3d 233 (2d Dept. 2004)	64, 65
Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski, 145 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dept. 1989).....	46
Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski, 77 N.Y.2d 235, cert. denied, 500 U.S. 954 (1991).....	43, 44, 50, 53, 55, 66 n.38
In re Jacqueline F., 47 N.Y.2d 215 (1979)	9 n.5

In re Nassau County Grand Jury Doe Law Firm, 4 N.Y.3d 665 (2005)	9 n. 5
James v. Gannett Co., 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976).....	72, 73 n.40
Kamalian v. Reader’s Digest Assn., Inc., 29 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dept. 2006).....	45 n.30
Kaplansky v. Rockaway Press, 203 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dept. 1994), app. den., 84 N.Y.2d 810 (1994)	64 n.36
Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc., 51 N.Y.2d 531 (1980)	43
Klepetko v. Reisman, 2007 NY Slip Op 5231 (2d Dept. 2007)	45 n.50
Klos v. NYC Transit Authority, 91 N.Y.2d 885 (1998).....	8 n.3
Liberman v. Gelstein, 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	80
Lolik v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc., 86 N.Y.2d 744 (1995)	64, 65
Lukashok v. Concerned Residents of North Salem, 160 A.D.2d 685 (2d Dept. 1990)	46 n. 30
Madden v. Creative Services, 84 N.Y.2d 738 (1995).....	9 n.5
Mahoney v. Adirondack Pub. Co., 71 N.Y.2d 31 (1987)	61, n.34, 63
Mann v. Abel, 12 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dept. 2004)	41
Mann v. Abel, 37 A.D.3d 778 (1st Dept. 2007)	7
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	67, 68
Matter of Aho, 39 N.Y.2d 241 (1976)	42 n.28
McGill v. Parker, 179 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dept. 1990)	46 n. 30

Millus v. Newsday, Inc., 89 N.Y.2d 840 (1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1144 (1997).....	44, 56
Mogil v. Mark B. Zaia Enters., 230 A.D.2d 778 (2d Dept. 1996).....	44 n.29
Morrison v. Poulet, 227 A.D.2d 599 (2d Dept.1996).....	45 n.29
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	66, 81, 82
Navrozov v. Novoye Russkoye Slovo Publishing Corp., 2001 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1903 (1st Dept. 2001), appeal denied, 96 N.Y.2d 713 (2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1021 (2001)	46 n. 30
Nevada Indep. Broadcasting Corp. v. Allen, 99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1983).....	67, n.39
Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	56
Parks v. Steinbrenner, 131 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dept. 1987)	46 n. 30
Priest v. Hennessey, 51 N.Y.2d 62 (1980).....	9 n.5
Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communications, 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993)	9 n.4, 11, 62, 63, 65 & n.37, 79, 82
Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc., 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	53, 68
Shchegol v. Rabinovich, 30 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dept. 2006)	44 n.29
Shinn v. Williamson and Sony Music Entertainment, 225 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dept. 1996)	46 n. 30
Silverman v. Clark, 35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2006)	44 n.29
Steinhilber v. Alphonse, 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1977)	45, 56, 58, 59 n.33
Steinman v. Di Roberts, 23 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dept. 1965), aff'd, 17 N.Y.2d 512 (1966)	75
Stukuls v. State of New York, 42 N.Y.2d 272 (1977)	9 n.4

Sweeney v. Prisoner’s Legal Services, 84 N.Y.2d 786 (1995)	61 n.34, 79, 80, 81, 82
The Renco Group, Inc. v. Workers World Party, Inc., 13 Misc. 3d 1213A (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.2006).....	46 n. 30
Vengroff v. Coyle, 231 A.D. 2d 624 (2d Dept. 1996).....	46 n. 30
Wanamaker v. VHA, Inc., 19 A.D.3d 1011 (4th Dept. 2005).....	44 n.29
Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr., 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	41

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 8, New York State Constitution	passim
First Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
CPLR §3211(a)	45 n.30
CPLR §3212.....	44 n.29
CPLR §5501(a)	42 n.28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert D. Sack, <u>Sack on Defamation</u> (3d Edition 2007).....	62 n.35, 73
David D. Siegel, <u>New York Practice</u> (4th Edition 2005)	42 n.28
